Invalid Cert Course
Revised on January 13, 2014
_____________________________________________________________________________
  1 of 11
CCOOUURRSSEE  IINNVVAALLIIDD  CCEERRTTIIFFIICCAATTIIOONN
RREEPPOORRTT  EEXXPPLLAANNAATTIIOONN
((CCSSVV__22001122KK__SSTTFF__IINNVVLL__CCRRTT__CCRRSSEE))
Education Management Information System (EMIS)

Student Population of PR or RG. For Student Population, the Check Type Code (see
below) is R.
Check Type Codes
Before the invalid_cert process can be run, one of five check type codes must be added to
each course master record. To determine which check type code applies to a particular
course, the EDUCATIONAL OPTION, the STUDENT POPULATION, the DELIVERY METHOD,
and the CURRICULUM CODE are considered.
Once it is determined what type of check is required for the course, one of the following
five codes is added to the course master and the invalid_cert process is run.
• A = Any Cert Check. This applies, for instance, to courses that are reported with
a “Y” for EDUCATIONAL OPTION. As any credentialed teacher is valid for such a
course, the check type for these courses is “A”.
• C = Community School Check. Community school teachers are first evaluated
with the checks for regular public districts. If these checks produce an “N” for
the Invalid Cert Flag, then the course is marked as a check type of “C” and the
community school checks are run (generally, any credentialed teacher—
including a long-term substitute—can validly teach a course).
• N = No Check Required. This code is used when no certification check is re-
quired. Examples of courses that would be check type “N” are those with a
CURRICULUM CODE of OC, PI, or PS.
• R = Regular Check. This check type makes up the majority of the checks. These
are courses that, for example, are not EDUCATIONAL OPTIONS, are not taught to
Invalid Cert Course
Revised on January 13, 2014
_____________________________________________________________________________
  8 of 11
special STUDENT POPULATIONS, are taught face to face, and have CURRICULUM
CODE(S) such as AP, IA, or OT.
• S = Special Situation Check. This check type is used for courses with STUDENT
POPULATIONS of DP, D8, GA, GE, SE, or SP that are not EDUCATIONAL OP-
TIONS.